GDC 4 (4056) DTZS
DRAFT TANZANIA STANDARD
Plastic ballot box-Specification
TANZANIA BUREAU OF STANDARDS
©TBS 2025                                                                                                      1st    Edition
GDC 4 (4056) DTZS
This Tanzania Standard was published under the authority of the Board of Directors of Tanzania Bureau
of Standards on 2022-05-13.

b) Batch number or year of manufacture
c) Serial number (unique per ballot urn and lid)
d) Material type code (per ISO 11469)
e) election authority logo or QR/barcode
6 Sampling
The sampling criteria shall be in accordance with ISO 2859-1.
GDC 4 (4056) DTZS
4
Annex A
(normative)
Determination of drop impact strength
A.1 Principle
A quantity of sand equivalent to the total brimful water capacity of the unit, constituting the set is
distributed equally among the units in order to simulate its performance if dropped when in use.
A.2 Apparatus
A.2.1 Flat concrete surface or mild steel sheet.
A.2.2 Weighing balance, weighing to the nearest 0.01g.
A.3 Procedure
Weigh each unit of the box empty. Fill it with water to the brim and reweigh. Record the difference in
mass, which is the brimful water capacity of the unit. Calculate the total brimful capacity of all the units
of the ware. Take the equivalent mass of sand and distribute it equally into the units, which constitute
the set. Seal each unit with a piece of adhesive tape to prevent spillage of the sand out of the units on
impact. Link the box together into a set with the flexible strap or rigid fixture and drop the box vertically
and squarely from a height of 1 meter onto the rigid flat surface with the base of the lowest member of
the set hitting it. Change the position of the members of the set till each member of the set has
undergone the same test as the lowest member in the set to hit the hard surface. Examine the box for
signs of breakage or rupture.
GDC 4 (4056) DTZS
5
Annex B
(normative)
Measurement of wall thickness
B.1 Apparatus
A suitable instrument, e.g., micrometer, vernier caliper, non-contact instrument, etc. having a
measurement accuracy of 0.02 mm.
B.2 Procedure
Cut the box body horizontally into three equal sections, top, middle, and bottom. Measure the wall
thickness at four places, 90° apart and offset from the parting line, in each section. Take average of
four readings and report as wall thickness at top, middle, and bottom.
B.2.1 Micrometer method
Measure the wall thickness with a micrometer or screw gauge fitted with ball point tip.
B.2.2 Dial caliper gauge method
Measure the wall thickness with the help of dial caliper fitted with spherical anvils. Care shall be taken
to avoid movement of the container during measurement as this can affect the reading obtained.
B.2.3 Non-contact instrument method
Measure the wall thickness according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
B.3 Results
The wall thickness is recorded as the mean of the four readings each for top, middle, and bottom
sections.